
There was great excitement among the children last week when we announced that elections for the school and eco council would be 

held. The school council was relaunched last year, with Miss Singh at the helm. Our school council provides children with a platform 

to share and discuss their views on how to improve school life.  

The school council achieved great success last year. They offered suggestions for our centre courtyard (although we loved 

the bouncy castle idea, Health and Safety were firmly against it), planted wildflowers around the site, and even kickstarted a 

campaign to ‘Save Water’. They collaborated with Mevagissey Climate Action Group to raise the profile of the school’s im-

pact on the environment and identified how we could become a ‘greener’ school.  

The council also had a direct impact on teaching and learning in the classroom. As a staff team, we had questioned whether 99 club 

was having a positive impact on our pupils. Feedback from the school council highlighted that 99 club was a source of anxiety and 

discomfort – so we removed it from our curriculum. We believe we have now found a more inclusive approach to the teaching of 

times tables. This may not have been possible without the direct and clear feedback from the council and the pupils in their classes 

who they represent.  

Democracy is one of the 5 British Values that we focus on in school. Schools are responsible for the teaching of British Values. The 

hope is that through teaching British Values, children will feel prepared for life in modern Britain as they grow older and leave school.  

The other four British Values we teach children are: 

- the rule of law 

- individual liberty 

- mutual respect 

- tolerance of those of different faiths and beliefs 

Through instating a pupil-elected council, every child can put themselves forward for a council position, or directly influence who the 

successful candidates will be with their vote.   

I am sure we can all agree that it takes a huge amount of courage to stand in front of your peers and explain why you would make a 

great candidate. We must therefore say a massive well done to every child who prepared and delivered a speech in class last week. 

We hope that those who unfortunately did not get voted in this year try again next year. They will have developed some key skills in 

writing their speeches and presenting their ideas in front of the class – these skills will undoubtedly help them in the future!  

We also want these children to remember that they have a voice and should still actively contribute to the school council. If they are 

passionate about some improvements they would like to see around the school, they should share this with the school/eco council-

lors who were voted in by their classmates. This will then be discussed at the next meeting.  

And that brings me on to those who will sit on the school council this year. Well done to you all. I am excited to see the magnificent 

work you do this year to improve our school.  

What do the school and eco councillors do? 

The school council is a vital part of our school community, ensuring that our pupils have the opportunity to share their thoughts and 

ideas about their school and the decisions made regarding their learning, school environment and wellbeing at school. We hope to 

empower every child to feel part of the decision-making process and to create a community feeling in which all pupils feel valued and 

heard.  

Each week our school councillors and eco-councillors will attend a council meeting and will be given the opportunity to speak with 

their peers during class assembly time. During this time, the school and eco-councillors will feed back the items discussed during the 

meetings and will also gather the thoughts and ideas from their classmates to be discussed at the next council meeting.  

I am excited to hear all of the brilliant thoughts and ideas that our students have this year and look forward to our first council 

meeting next week.  

I would also like to say a massive thank you to our previous school and eco councillors for giving up their time to come to meetings 

and for doing a fantastic job representing their school last year!  

 

 



Quotes from our new School and Eco-Councillors 

I am excited to help our school and to make people respect it more – Maya, School Councillor, Year 5. 

 

I like to help the planet and I would like to encourage others to feel the same – Evie, Eco councillor, Year 5. 

 

I’m excited to be an eco-councillor so that I can help everyone – Merryn, Eco Councillor, Year 1. 

 

I’m excited to be an eco-councillor and I love the gold and green badge – Leo, Eco Councillor, Year 1. 

 

I’m really excited to be on the school council. I would like to get more play equipment – Claudia, School Council, Year 4. 

I like being an eco-councillor. I’d like people to think about the environment and litter picking – Iris, Eco Councillor, Year 4,  

 

I feel happy to be a school councillor and I would like to make sure that everyone is safe at school and following ‘The Mevagissey Way’ – 

Jessie, School Council, Year 3. 

 

 

Again, thank you to Miss Singh for leading the school council and ensuring that pupil voice is at the heart of what we do.  



School Council Voting 



Class Attendance this week 

Starfish                        93.2% 

Dolphins                      98.2% 

Lobsters                       90% 

Jellyfish                        97.9% 

Seals                             100% 

Sea Turtles                   98.5% 

Attendance Cup Winners  

this week were: 

Seal Class with 

    100% attendance!   

Well Done! 

 



Autumn Diary Dates 

Monday 25th September Individual School Photos— Siblings who do not all attend school can 
arrive for photos from 8.30am, all other photos will be taken during 
the school day. 

Tuesday 26th September Yr 6 Bikeability Level Two 

Friday 29th September Yr5 visit to St Peter’s Church 

Thursday 5th October Early Help Drop In Session 2pm—3.30pm 

Tuesday 10th October Football and Netball fixture—Home against Fowey 

Friday 13th October Harvest Festival assembly 

Monday 16th  -  20th October 

Monday  23rd  -  27th October 

Inset Week 

Half Term 

Monday 30th October Start of Term 

Monday 30th October PTFA Halloween Disco 

Tuesday 7th November Football and Netball fixture—Away against Lostwithiel 

Thursday 9th November Early Help Drop In Session 2—3.30pm 

Wednesday 22nd November Yr1 Hearing Screening 

Tuesday 28th November Football and Netball fixture—Home against Gorran 

Monday 4th December 

 

Last week of Clubs 

Friday 15th December Last day of term 1.30pm finish 

Monday 18th Dec—Friday 5th Jan Christmas Holidays 

Monday 8th January Start of term 

Monday  15th January Start of clubs 

Tuesday 16th January Football and Netball fixture—Away against Bishop Bronescombe 

Tuesday 30th January  Football and Netball fixture—Home against Pondhu 

Tuesday 6th February Football and Netball fixture—Away against Tywardreath 

Monday 12th —Friday 16th February Half Term 

Monday 19th February  Start of Term 

Monday 19th—23rd February  Yr3 swimming 

Monday 4th—8th March  Yr1 and Yr2 swimming 

Thursday 7th March  World Book Day—come dressed as your favourite book character 

Monday 18th—Friday 22nd March Yr4 and Yr5 swimming 

Monday 18th March Last week of clubs 

Thursday 28th March Last day of term 1.30pm finish 

Thurs 28th Mar—Fri 12th April Easter Holidays 

Monday 15th April Start of Term 

Monday 22nd April Start of Clubs 



Term Dates  

2024- 2025 Term Dates 
  
Autumn Term 1 2024: Wednesday 4th September— Thursday 17th October 
 
Autumn Term 2 2024: Monday 4th November —Friday 20th December 
 
Spring Term 1 2025: Monday 6th January—Friday 7th February 
 
Spring Term 2 2025: Monday 17th February—Friday 4th April 
 
Summer Term 1 2025: Tuesday 22nd April —Friday 23rd May 
 
Summer Term 2 2025: Monday 2nd June—Friday 25th July 
 
INSET DAYS 
 
Tuesday 3rd September 2024 
 
Friday 18th October 2024 
 
Monday 28th, Tuesday 29th, Wednesday 30th, Thursday 31st October and Friday 1st November 2024 

Term Dates 

2023—2024 Term Dates 
Autumn Term 1 2023: Tuesday 5th September— Friday 13th October 

Autumn Term 2 2023: Monday 30th October —Friday15th December 

Spring Term 1 2024: Monday 8th January—Friday 9th February 

Spring Term 2 2024: Monday 19th February—Thursday 28th March 

Summer Term 1 2024: Monday 15th April—Friday 24th May 

Summer Term 2 2024: Monday 3rd June—Friday 26th July 

INSET DAYS 

Friday 1st and Monday 4th September 2023 

Monday 16th Tuesday 17th, Wednesday 18th, Thursday 19th and Friday 20th October 2023 

 











Plymouth University are offering a FREE interactive showcase to Primary school children. Please 
follow the link to book your FREE tickets and embark on a Voyage of Discovery through Science, 
Technology and Art. 
 
Voyage of Discovery Showcase Event 
Join us for this free event and immerse yourself in an array of hands-on activities and demonstra-
tions, from a talking robotic cat, VR journeys through the ocean depths to uncovering the secrets 
of plant growth. 
  
Location: Plymouth Guildhall 
Date: Saturday 30 September 2023 
Time: 10:00 am - 4:00 pm 
  
See our full programme, reserve your space and get ready to embark on a journey of discovery! 

 
https://www.plymouth.ac.uk/whats-on/futures2023-voyage-of-discovery 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.ac.uk%2Fwhats-on%2Ffutures2023-voyage-of-discovery&data=05%7C01%7Cmevagisseysecretary%40mev.celtrust.org%7C998d3df882e54998f1e608dbb2a58af0%7C724c0a5749814d1c8f7a17e33a23eff3%7C0%7
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.ac.uk%2Fwhats-on%2Ffutures2023-voyage-of-discovery&data=05%7C01%7Cmevagisseysecretary%40mev.celtrust.org%7C998d3df882e54998f1e608dbb2a58af0%7C724c0a5749814d1c8f7a17e33a23eff3%7C0%7




£3 School discount code when you use the code 'FWZ571' at checkout.    

https://saints-southwest.class4kids.co.uk/camp  

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsaints-southwest.class4kids.co.uk%2Fcamps&data=05%7C01%7Cmevagisseysecretary%40mev.celtrust.org%7C37099de376ed44e0bf8508dbb91ab240%7C724c0a5749814d1c8f7a17e33a23eff3%7C0%7C0%7C63830729659403371

